
  
“OUR CHILDREN – OUR FUTURE” 
        
 
   

Date:      June 10, 2021 
 
To:          Honorable Board of Trustees 
 
From:     Ms. Gina Sudaria, Superintendent  
 
Re:        Consideration to Approve Change Order #4 with AMS.net, Inc. for the Ravenswood IT 

Infrastructure Project Phase 5 
 

SUMMARY:  

RCSD administration in conjunction with project manager Think Connected, Inc. request the 
following changes to the IT infrastructure work as shown below in order to allow completion of 
the Ravenswood IT Infrastructure Upgrade Project, Phase 5 at all school sites and the central 
office. The changes are to reconnect fiber cabling run to the Cesar Chavez Ravenswood Middle 
School main network closet, which will be demolished this summer, to the new main network 
closet which will support both CCRMS and future central office construction. In addition, AV 
equipment & TVs installed at CCRMS will be dismounted and packed into boxes to protect it 
during construction. This work has also been deemed CCRMS Project Phase 0 because it is 
necessary preceding work in order to continue with all of the future construction plans at 
CCRMS. 

 

Based on review and discussions, the recommendation is to award Change Order #4 to the 
contract for RFP #RCSD-P5CBL with AMS.net for a total amount of $65,948.96. 

 

Note this is not a request for additional funds, but a shift of the work in the current board-
approved contract. That is, an equivalent amount of work and materials will not be installed in 
the current District Office buildings. 

 
RATIONALE: 
The Ravenswood IT Infrastructure Project Phase 5, RFP #RCSD-P5CBL is upgrading the IT 
cabling in all of the elementary schools and the District Office. Since the July 13, 2020 board 
meeting where the contract with AMS.net for Phase 5 was approved, the board has embarked 
on plans to potentially move the District Office to another site, and do construction at the 
Cesar Chavez Ravenswood Middle School (CCRMS). In order to prepare for long-term 
construction at the CCRMS site, provide continuing network connectivity for CCRMS during 

Board Members:  
Mele K. Latu, President 
Tamara Sobomehin, Vice  President  
Bronwyn Alexander, Clerk 
Ana Maria Pulido, Member 
Jenny Varghese Bloom, Member  
 

                      
                    Gina Sudaria 
                    Superintendent 

Ravenswood City School District 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 

2120 Euclid Avenue, East Palo Alto, California 94303 
(650) 329-2800     

 



construction, and not waste funds on buildings soon to be demolished, we propose the 
attached change order to the existing contract for #RCSD-P5CBL with AMS.net. 

• RCSD-P5CBL – CO4 –Use the originally planned labor and materials at the current 
district office site to prepare the CCRMS site for construction by moving the existing 
network and AV hardware at CCRMS. This includes pulling back, rerouting, and 
terminating fiber to the new central network closet (MDF) enclosure. - $65,948.96. 

o An equivalent amount of work and materials will not be installed in the 
current central office buildings. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
No immediate financial impact, but this change will save construction costs for CCRMS and 
future District Office projects. 
 
The total amount of this Change Order is $65,948.96. The original 7/13/20 awarded cost of the 
Phase 5 Schools & District Office Structured Cabling Upgrades Project contract was 
$1,239,462.30, and this remains the total cost of the #RCSD-P5CBL project, of which 
approximately $284,443.28 is unspent. The project is funded by Measure H and S Bond Funds.  
 
STUDENT IMPACT: 
The results of this contract will positively impact all students and staff at Ravenswood schools. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order #4 to the contract with 
AMS.net, changing a total amount of $65,948.96 of work. 

 



“OUR CHILDREN – OUR FUTURE” 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

Phase 5 School and District Office IT Infrastructure Upgrades Project 

 Date: June 4th, 2021 

In reference to the “Master Service Agreement” for the Phase 5 School and District Office IT Infrastructure 

Upgrades Project, and Project #RCSD-P5CBL in agreement between Ravenswood City School District and 

VENDOR. Please review the conditions of the below change request. 

Instructions: Please fill out the below information and send to rcsd-

phase5@ravenswoodschools.org.  

Please write a summary of the changes requested: Phase 0 construction removal and reinstallation of 

network hardware as well as cabling for new MDF location.  

Rationale for the request: The district has requested that we use the originally planned labor and materials 

at the district office campus to remove existing network and AV hardware at RMS. In additional we will 

be pulling back, rerouting, and terminating fiber to the new MDF enclosure on the quote.  

Change request number: # 04 

Impact of the change to the project schedule: 

SoW / Change Request Expected Date of Completion New Date of Completion 

Phase 5 DO to Phase 0 RMS CO 8/1/2021 8/1/2021 

Cost impact of the change: 

SoW / Change Request Product Costs Service Cost Total Costs 
Phase 0 CABLING $7538.73 $51,460.00 $58,328.96 
Phase 0 Construction 
Remove and reinstall 
the network 
equipment 

$0.00 $7620.00 $7620.00 

Attach or provide a detailed summary of the equipment (BOM) and a detailed description of the 

labor. 

Gina Sudaria
Superintendent 

Ravenswood City School District 
2120 Euclid Avenue, East Palo Alto, California 94303 

(650) 329-2800    Fax (650) 327-7004

Board Members:

Mele K. Latu, President
Tamara Sobomehin, Vice President
Bronwyn Alexander, Clerk
Ana Maria Pulido, Member
Jenny Varghese Bloom, Member 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 2 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 3 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 4 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 5 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 6 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 7 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 8 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 9 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 10 



RFP #RCSD-P5CBL Page 11 


	Re:        Consideration to Approve Change Order #4 with AMS.net, Inc. for the Ravenswood IT Infrastructure Project Phase 5



